District contributions will be made at the current contribution rate. The District has
adopted a funding policy as of October 2, 2014 with the intention of fully funding the
plan by 2026 and maintaining 100% funding thereafter. The District has shown they
are following the funding policy completely and will continue to do so. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on investments was used to discount projected
benefit payments for all projected benefit payments, and the single equivalent was
6.5%.

Metropolitan Water Reclamation District Retiree Health Care Trust
A Component Unit of the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago

FINANCIAL SECTION
Year Ended December 31, 2023

21

e. Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net OPEB liability to changes in the
discount rate and to the healthcare cost trend rate.

The table below presents the Net OPEB Liability of the District calculated using the
discount rate of 6.5% as well as what the District’s Net OPEB Liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (5.5%) or one
percentage point higher (7.5%) than the current discount rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(5.5%) (6.5%) (7.5%)
Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ 55,218,234 $ 11,697,975 $ (24,264,778)

The table below presents the Net OPEB Liability of the District calculated using the
healthcare cost trend rate of 4.0% to 8.5% as well as what the District’s Net OPEB
Liability would be if it were calculated using a healthcare cost trend rate that is one
percentage point lower (3.0% to 7.5%) or one percentage point higher (5.0% to 9.5%)
than the current rate:

Healthcare Cost
1% Decrease Trend Rates 1% Increase
(3.0% to 7.5%) (4.0% to 8.5%) (5.0% to 9.5%)

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $ (27,155,683) $ 11,697,975 $ 58,343,296

Metropolitan Water Reclamation District Retiree Health Care Trust
A Component Unit of the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago

FINANCIAL SECTION
Year Ended December 31, 2023

22

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN THE DISTRICT'S NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
Last Seven Fiscal Years

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
Total OPEB Liability

Service Cost $ 3,842,017 $ 3,659,064 $ 5,104,413 $ 4,861,346 $ 5,540,295 $ 5,314,432 $ 5,097,776

Interest  22,884,924  21,841,986  20,700,322  19,763,742  20,851,553  20,011,894  19,260,038
Differences between
Expected and Actual
Experience  (47,129,564)  —  (15,706,502)  —  6,818,596  —  —

Changes of Assumptions  737,253  —  19,094,366  —  (37,290,450)  —  —

Benefit Payments  (8,523,983)  (10,719,095)  (9,663,890)  (11,229,934)  (12,700,092)  (12,570,679)  (13,430,657)
Net Change in Total OPEB
Liability  (28,189,353)  14,781,955  19,528,709  13,395,154  (16,780,098)  12,755,647  10,927,157

Total OPEB Liability

Beginning of Year  352,428,624  337,646,669  318,117,960  304,722,806  321,502,904  308,747,257  297,820,100

End of Year $ 324,239,271 $ 352,428,624 $ 337,646,669 $ 318,117,960 $ 304,722,806 $ 321,502,904 $ 308,747,257

Change in Fiduciary Net
Position

Employer Trust Contribution $ 5,000,000 $ 5,000,000 $ 5,000,000 $ 5,000,000 $ 5,000,000 $ 5,000,000 $ 5,000,000
Pay-As-You-Go
Contributions  8,523,983  10,719,095  9,663,890  11,229,934  12,700,092  12,570,679  13,430,657

Net Investment Income
(Loss)  43,437,554  (51,969,841)  35,999,320  32,732,090  39,251,295  (11,840,345)  25,392,250

Benefit Payments  (8,523,983)  (10,719,095)  (9,663,890)  (11,229,934)  (12,700,092)  (12,570,679)  (13,430,657)

Administrative Expense  (44,659)  (44,904)  (41,639)  (41,295)  (53,880)  (42,200)  (36,900)
Net Change in Fiduciary Net
Position  48,392,895  (47,014,745)  40,957,681  37,690,795  44,197,415  (6,882,545)  30,355,350

Net Position Restricted for
OPEB

Beginning of Year  264,148,401  311,163,146  270,205,465  232,514,670  188,317,255  195,199,800  164,844,450

End of Year $ 312,541,296 $ 264,148,401 $ 311,163,146 $ 270,205,465 $ 232,514,670 $ 188,317,255 $ 195,199,800

District's Net OPEB Liability $ 11,697,975 $ 88,280,223 $ 26,483,523 $ 47,912,495 $ 72,208,136 $ 133,185,649 $ 113,547,457

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
as a Percentage of the Total
OPEB Liability  96.39 %  74.95 %  92.16 %  84.94 %  76.30 %  58.57 %  63.22 %

Covered Payroll $ 194,145,252 $ 189,209,374 $ 180,199,404 $ 191,261,828 $ 182,154,122 $ 192,661,666 $ 184,807,353

District's Net OPEB Liability
as a Percentage of Covered
Payroll  6.03 %  46.66 %  14.70 %  25.05 %  39.64 %  69.13 %  61.44 %

NOTES TO SCHEDULE:

Discount Rate - The Single Discount Rate used to calculate the District's Net OPEB Liability has been 6.50% since
implementation of GASB 75.

This schedule will show information for ten years as the additional years' information becomes available.

Metropolitan Water Reclamation District Retiree Health Care Trust
A Component Unit of the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

24

SCHEDULE OF DISTRICT CONTRIBUTIONS AND RELATED NOTES
Last Ten Fiscal Years

2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Actuarial Determined